
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

TUESDAY 6TH JUNE 2023 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors A. Bailes, R. Bailes, A. M. Dale, E. M. S. Gray, 

R. J. Hunter, B. Kumar, P. M. McDonald, S. T. Nock, 
S. A. Robinson, H. D. N. Rone-Clarke and J. D. Stanley 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Election of Chairman  
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman  
 

3. Apologies for Absence and Named Substitutes  
 

4. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Arrangements  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

5. Overview and Scrutiny Board Annual Report 2022-23 (Pages 7 - 38) 
 

6. Overview and Scrutiny Board - Recommendation Tracker for 2022-23 
(Pages 39 - 44) 
 

7. Notice of Motion - Request to Investigate (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

a) Notice of Motion – Councillor P. McDonald 
 

8. Finance and Budget Working Group - Membership Report (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

9. Task Group Updates  



- 2 - 

 
10. Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Update  

 
11. Cabinet Work Programme  

 
The next edition of the Cabinet Work Programme will be published on 2nd 
June, after the publication of the main agenda pack for this meeting. A copy of 
the Cabinet Work Programme will therefore be included in a supplementary 
papers pack. 
 

12. Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme (Pages 55 - 62) 
 

13. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following 
resolution to exclude the public from the meeting during the 
consideration of item(s) of business containing exempt information:-  
 
"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part, in each case, being 
as set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 

Item No. Paragraph(s) 
 

14 3 

 
14. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board held on 13th March 2023 and 29th March 2023 (Pages 
63 - 82) 
 
 
  

K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
26th May 2023 
 



- 3 - 

 
If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Mat Sliwinski 
 

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA 
Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext: 3095 

Email: mateusz.sliwinski@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
  
 

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE 
MEETINGS 

 

Please note that this is a public meeting. 

You are able to see the agenda for the meeting on the Committee Pages 

of the Council’s website. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, 

please do not hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 

 

Meeting attendees and members of the public are encouraged not to attend 

the meeting if they have common cold symptoms or any of the following 

common symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high 

temperature, a new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The usual process for public speaking at Committee meetings will continue to 

be followed subject to some adjustments which allow written statements to be 

read out on behalf of residents at meetings of Overview and Scrutiny Board. 

 

 

Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when the 

Committee might have to move into closed session to consider exempt or 

confidential information.  For agenda items that are exempt, the public are 

excluded. 

 

mailto:mateusz.sliwinski@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


[...]
echnical adviser and cost 

consultant following procurement exercise in November 2022. 

 RIBA stage two closed in December 2022 with the brief for the design team 

including proposals for the Main Building to be a mix of open plan office spaces 

and adaptable workspaces with food and beverage provided on the ground floor 

 Proposals for the Pavilion Building were to provide a two-storey pavilion-style 

building with a covered area to perform as a market square and the ground floor 

to be adaptable to hosting a range of community events and festivals. 

The Board also received an update on the financial implications of the Levelling Up 

Fund (LUF) projects at Windsor Street (Former Fire Station) and Former Market Hall 

Sites. 

(During the consideration of this item, Members discussed matters that necessitated 

the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore agreed to move to exclude the 

press and public prior to any debate on the grounds that information would be revealed 

which related to the financial and business affairs of any particular person (including 

the authority holding that information)). 

 

8th February 2023 

 

Review of the work of North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership 

2022-23 

Local authorities were required to scrutinise and review the work of the local Crime 

and Disorder Reduction Partnership on an annual basis. At this meeting the work of 

the local crime and disorder reduction body, the North Worcestershire Community 

Safety Partnership (NWCSP), had been scrutinised by the Board, focusing on the work 

undertaken by the Partnership in Bromsgrove District. 

Members received a detailed presentation and held a detailed debate on the 

NWCSP Plan for 2021-24, the core funding of NWCSP, and the grants available to 

the Partnership through the West Mercia Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and 

how they had been spent within Bromsgrove District. An update was also received 

on the initiatives of the Pa
[...]
ormed that Bromsgrove District Council had been awarded £14.5m 

of Levelling Up Funding from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities (DLUHC). Almost £11m of this funding was allocated to the 

redevelopment of the Former Market Hall Site. In respect of allocation of funding, it 

was clarified that Levelling Up Funding could not be allocated to any other projects 

due to the strict funding criteria. 

It was reported that public consultation was currently underway in Bromsgrove 

regarding the Community Hub proposal along with proposals for a high quality office 

building at the Former Market Hall site. The consultation was open for comments 

online on the Council’s website until 21st March 2023. 

It was highlighted that alongside the landmark office space, a rooftop bar and a high 

quality restaurant were also included in the design for Former Market Hall Site. These 

plans were designed to provide diversity and choice for visitors to Bromsgrove Town 

Centre. It was also noted that demand for premium office space in Bromsgrove had 

recently been evidenced in a report published by GJS Dillon regarding the 

Worcestershire Commercial Property Market. 

(During the consideration of this item, Members discussed matters that necessitated 

the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore agreed to move to exclude the 

press and public prior to any debate on the grounds that information would be revealed 

which related to the financial and business affairs of any particular person (including 

the authority holding that information)). 

 

29th March 2023 

 

Provision of Street Name Plates 

A report on Street Name Plates (SNPs) provision within Bromsgrove District was 

presented by the Environmental Services Manager. It was clarified that the Council 

had responsibility for the repair and maintenance of Street Name Plates (SNPs) on 

adopted roads. This included replacement, when necessary, either due to accidental 

damage, vanda
[...]
ren May   

Portfolio Holder Consulted  - 

Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton, Head of Legal, 
Democratic & Property Services 

Report Author: 
Mat Sliwinski 

Job Title: Democratic Services Officer 
Contact email: 
mateusz.sliwinski@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

Wards Affected All  

Ward Councillor(s) consulted No 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) N/A 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Overview and Scrutiny Board is asked to consider the request 

as detailed in paragraph 2.1 of this report and agree to one of the 
following:  
 
(a) that the request is included on the work programme and the 

Board considers the matter as an item of business at its 
next meeting; OR  

 
(b)  that the request is included on the work programme and a 

Short Sharp Review is agreed to enable a more in-depth 
investigation of the matter, and that the broad terms of 
reference and timescales for the Review are agreed; OR 

 
(c)  that further information be requested from a relevant 

source before deciding whether or not further investigation 
is required; OR  

 
(d)  that the Board decides to take no further action.  
 

  

Page 45

Agenda Item 7

mailto:mateusz.sliwinski@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  6th June 

2023
  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Board are requested to investigate the 

possibility of transition of Bromsgrove District Council from the current 
‘leader and cabinet’ model of governance to a ‘committee system’. This 
follows a Notice of Motion put forward by Councillor P. McDonald at the 
Council meeting held on 24th May 2023 as follows: 

 
“We call upon the officers of the Council to prepare a report into the 
transition of the Council from a Cabinet System to that of a Committee 
System. The report is to be presented to an Extraordinary Meeting to 
be 
[...]
erview & Scrutiny 
Committee – update from Representative 

 

Cabinet Work Programme  

16th January 2024   

Working Group Updates  

Any Task Group Updates  

WCC Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee – update from Representative 

 

Cabinet Work Programme  

12th February 2024   

Working Group Updates  

Any Task Group Updates  

WCC Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee – update from Representative 

 

Cabinet Work Programme  

11th March 2024   

Working Group Updates  

Any Task Group Updates  

WCC Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee – update from Representative 

 

Cabinet Work Programme  

15th April 2024   

Working Group Updates  

Any Task Group Updates  

WCC Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee – update from Representative 

 

Cabinet Work Programme  

 
 
Items for consideration in 2023 – 2024 (not assigned date yet) 
 
 

Page 56

Agenda Item 12



  3  

When considering topics for investigations Members may wish to take into 
account the Council’s Strategic Purposes as detailed below: 
 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 12



  4  

 
 

 

Page 58

Agenda Item 12



  5  Page 59

Agenda Item 12



  6  Page 60

Agenda Item 12



  7  

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
13th March 2023 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

13TH MARCH 2023, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C.A. Hotham (Chairman), J. Till (Vice-Chairman), 
S. J. Baxter, A. J. B. Beaumont, R. J. Deeming, S. P. Douglas 
(substitute) R. J. Hunter, A. D. Kriss and C. J. Spencer 
 

 Observers: 
Councillor K. J. May (Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder 
for Economic Development, Regeneration and Strategic 
Partnerships) 
Councillor S. A. Webb (Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing and 
Health and Well Being) 
 

 Officers: Mrs. S. Hanley, Mr P. Carpenter (on Microsoft Teams), 
Mr. M. Bough, Mr. O. Paparega, and Mr. M. Sliwinski. 
 

 

[...]
Overview 
and Scrutiny Board at this meeting. 
 

76/22   FINANCE AND BUDGET WORKING GROUP - UPDATE 
 
The Chairman advised that the last meeting of Finance and Budget 
Working Group took place on 9th February 2023. At that meeting the 
2023-24 Budget was discussed. It was reported that one more meeting 
of the Working Group was planned to take place at a date yet to be 
determined. 
 
RESOLVED that the Finance and Budget Working Group Update be 
noted. 
 

77/22   TASK GROUP UPDATES 
 
There were no ongoing task groups to report on before the Board. 
 

78/22   WORCESTERSHIRE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - UPDATE 
 
Councillor S. Baxter, the Council’s representative on the Worcestershire 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) reported that a 
meeting of the Committee took place on Monday 13th March 2023. The 
matters discussed at this meeting included Hill Crest Mental Health 
Ward, where it was reported that the inpatient numbers had been cut to 
10 which followed ongoing safety problems. It was reported that 
Physiotherapy Services and Elective Surgery were also discussed at the 
meeting. 
 
It was commented that while data regarding health provision and 
facilities was concerning, the narrative needed to change to attract 
healthcare workforce to Worcestershire – currently the workforce 
shortages were preventing many of the changes taking place. 
 

Page 66

Agenda Item 14



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
13th March 2023 

 
 

It was reported that it was concerning that Wythall was not included in 
Worcestershire Primary Care Network (PCN) datasets which made it 
difficult to obtain accurate health profile of the population in North 
Worcestershire which would allow actions to be put in place to improve 
matters. 
 
Members discussed the proposed plans for a medical school in 
Worcestershire and it was reported that currently this was at an early 
proposal stage and more information would become available in due 
course. It was reiterated that shortages of key medical staff were acute 
in Worcestershire, for example with a shortage of about 200 nurses in 
the County.  
 
RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Update be noted. 
 

79/22   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Cabinet Work Programme was presented for Members’ 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Cabinet Work Programme be 
noted. 
 

80/22   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
It was proposed that an overview item be added to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board Work Programme on the wellbeing and support provided 
to Ukrainian refugees in the District.  
 
After a debate, Members were informed that County Councillors could 
be contacted for more information regarding the support provided to 
Ukrainian refugees in the District and that up-to-date information on this 
were circulated via the Bromsgrove Partnership bulletin. Members were 
further informed that there was a dedicated support worker for Ukrainian 
refugees provided in Bromsgrove.  
 
It was agreed that the available information and resources would be 
consulted in the first instance and Members could decide to add this 
item to the Board’s Work Programme at a future Board meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme be 
noted. 
 

81/22   TO CONSIDER, AND IF CONSIDERED APPROPRIATE, TO PASS THE 
FOLLOWING RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC FROM THE 
MEETING DURING THE CONSIDERATION OF ITEM(S) OF BUSINESS 
CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION:- 
 
RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

Page 67

Agenda Item 14



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
13th March 2023 

 
 

consideration of the following item(s) of business on the grounds that 
it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of scheme 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of 
that part, in each case, being as set o
[...]
rojects was extended by central government for all projects 
from March 2024 to March 2025, these remained very restrictive 
timescales within which to deliver the redevelopment of the Former 
Market Hall site. 
 
(During the consideration of this item, Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to move to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on 
the grounds that information would be revealed which related to the 

Page 68

Agenda Item 14



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
13th March 2023 

 
 

financial and business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)). 
 

83/22   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 17TH 
JANUARY 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 17th 
January 2023 were considered including the exempt minutes record of 
that meeting (Minute Item No. 66/22 – Levelling Up Fund Update – 
Purchase of Windsor Street Site and Former Market Hall Site). 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
meeting held on Tuesday 17th January 2023 be approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
(During the consideration of this item, Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to move to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on 
the grounds that information would be revealed which related to the 
financial and business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)). 
 

The meeting closed at 7.43 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 69

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70

Agenda Item 14



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
29th March 2023 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

29TH MARCH 2023, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C.A. Hotham (Chairman), J. Till (Vice-Chairman), 
S. J. Baxter, A. J. B. Beaumont, A. D. Kriss, M. Middleton 
(substitute) and C. J. Spencer 
 

 Observers: Councillor M. A. Sherrey – Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental Services and Community Safety (on Microsoft 
Teams) 
 

 Officers: Mrs. S. Hanley, Mr. K. Hirons and Mr. M. Sliwinski. 
 

 
 

84/2022  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. Colella, R. 
Deeming, and R. Hunter. Councillor M. Middleton attended the meeting 
as a substitute for Councillor R. Deeming. 
 

85/2022  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest nor any whipping arrangements. 
 

86/2022  TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 8TH 
FEBRUARY 2023 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 8th 
February 2023 were submitted for Members’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
meeting held on 8th February 2023 be approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

87/2022  PROVISION OF STREET NAME PLATES 
 
[The meeting was adjourned between 6.03 and 6.13pm while technical 
issues with remote attendance software were rectified to enable 
participation by remote attendees] 
 
A report on Street Name Plates (SNPs) provision within the District was 
presented by the Environmental Services Manager. It was clarified that 
the Council had responsibility for the repair and maintenance of Street 
Name Plates (SNPs) on adopted roads. This included replacement, 

Page 71

Agenda Item 14



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
29th March 2023 

 
 

when necessary, either due to accidental damage, vandalism or normal 
wear and tear. On new developments, it was the developer’s 
responsibility to erect SNPs initially to the Council’s specification. 
 
SNPs were usually positioned at the rear of 
[...]
 Scrutiny Board 
29th March 2023 

 
 

 
Chairman 

Page 78

Agenda Item 14



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Overview and Scrutiny Board Annual Report 2022-23
	6 Overview and Scrutiny Board - Recommendation Tracker for 2022-23
	7 Notice of Motion - Request to Investigate
	8 Finance and Budget Working Group - Membership Report
	Appendix 1 - TofR of Finance & Budget Scrutiny Working Group (amended 20230119)

	12 Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme
	14 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 13th March 2023 and 29th March 2023
	Minutes
	29.03.2023 M PUBLISHED
	Minutes

	13.03.2023 M CONFIDENTIAL (PUBLISHED TO ATTENDEES)




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Board 
6th June 2023 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

6TH JUNE 2023, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors A. Bailes, R. Bailes, A. M. Dale, E. M. S. Gray, 
R. J. Hunter, P. M. McDonald, S. T. Nock, S. A. Robinson, 
H. D. N. Rone-Clarke and D. J. A. Forsythe (Substitute) 
 

 Observers:  
Councillor C. A. Hotham – Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Enabling 
Councillor S. A. Webb – Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing 

and Strategic Housing  
 

 Officers: Mrs. S. Hanley, Mr. P. Carpenter and Mr. M. Sliwinski. 
 

 
 

1/23   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for the position of Chairman was received in respect of 
Councillor P. M. McDonald. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor P. M. McDonald be appointed as Chairman 
of the Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/23   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for the position of Vice Chairman was received in respect 
of Councillor S. T. Nock. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor S. T. Nock be appointed as Vice Chairman 
of the Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/23   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. D. Stanley and 
B. Kumar. Councillor D. J. A. Forsythe attended the meeting as named 
substitute for Councillor B. Kumar. 
 

4/23   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of whipping arrangements. 
 

5/23   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
6th June 2023 

 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling, in his capacity as 
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board in 2022-23, was invited to 
present the Board’s Annual Report for that municipal year. The Annual 
Report detailed and summarised the work undertaken by the Board in 
2022-23, including the recommendations made by the Board to Cabinet 
throughout the year.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling stated that the 2022-23 
municipal year saw a greater proportion of Overview and Scrutiny Board 
recommendations being accepted by Cabinet than in the previous few 
years. It was highlighted that scrutiny had an important role in reviewing 
the progress of the Levelling Up Fund and UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
projects taking place in Bromsgrove District. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling highlighted that in 2022-
23 the Overview and Scrutiny Board had concluded one task group 
review on fuel poverty. The final report of the Fuel Poverty Task Group 
contained six recommendations which were agreed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board and accepted in full by Cabinet. The Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Enabling took the opportunity to thank Councillor R. J. 
Hunter, the Chairman of the Fuel Poverty Task Group, and Councillor S. 
A. Webb, who was integral in supporting the task group review in her 
capacity of a Cabinet Portfolio Holder. 
 
Following the presentation, Councillor R. J. Hunter paid tribute to 
Councillor C. A. Hotham for his chairmanship of the Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board over the past few years. He highlighted 
that the work of the Board had contributed to many positive 
developments for the residents of Bromsgrove and the Council such as 
the increase in council tax on empty homes and the broadening of the 
council tax support scheme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Board Annual Report 2022-
23 be noted. 
 

6/23   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD - RECOMMENDATION TRACKER 
FOR 2022-23 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Board Recommendations Tracker for 2022-
23 was presented for Members’ consideration and it was noted that the 
purpose of the tracker was to record the recommendations that the 
Board made to Cabinet and to track the status of these 
recommendations. For recommendations that were accepted by the 
Cabinet, the tracker provided updated information on the progress in 
implementing of those recommendations. 
 
It was noted that the recommendations tracker would continue to be in 
place for 2023-24 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED that Overview and Scrutiny Board - Recommendation 
Tracker for 2022-23 be noted. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
6th June 2023 

 
 

 
7/23   NOTICE OF MOTION - REQUEST TO INVESTIGATE 

 
The Chairman introduced this item and reported that this concerned the 
Motion agreed unanimously at the Annual Council meeting of 24th May 
2023 for “the Overview and Scrutiny Board to prepare a report regarding 
the transition of the Council from a Cabinet System to that of a 
Committee System. The report to be presented to an Extraordinary 
Meeting of the Council to be held in September.” 
 
It was proposed that in the first instance an invitation be made to the 
Local Government Association (LGA) to deliver a presentation on the 
governance system options at the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting 
on 10th July 2023. Subsequent to this, it was planned for a review group 
(a sub-committee of the Board) to be convened to consider the issue 
and prepare a report on the Council’s governance system options 
including whether it was appropriate for the Council to transition to a 
Committee System. 
 
The Chairman proposed that this review should be undertaken as a 
Short Sharp Review with meetings to take place on 10th August 2023 
and several further dates in late August and early September. It was 
proposed that membership of the Short Sharp Review Group should be 
restricted to five Members who would be available to attend all meetings 
of the Review Group. It was further noted that the terms of reference of 
the Review Group would be finalised following the presentation to be 
delivered on 10th July 2023. 
 
Members debated these proposals and in doing so agreed that the Short 
Sharp Review Group should be launched, comprising five Members in 
total with all political groups having representation. It was agreed that as 
the proposer of the Motion at the Annual Council meeting, Councillor P. 
M. McDonald be selected as the Chairman of the Review Group. It was 
further agreed that the Group Leaders of all political groups be invited to 
nominate one Member each to the four remaining positions on the 
Review Group. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) A Short Sharp Review Group be established to investigate the 
transition of the Council from a Cabinet System to a Committee 
System with the view for the Review Group to prepare its final 
report by September 2023; 
 

2) The Short Sharp Review Group be composed of five Members 
with Councillor P. M. McDonald to be appointed as Chairman of 
the Short Sharp Review Group; 
 

3) The remaining four positions be distributed equally amongst the 
political groups currently represented on the Council, with Group 
Leaders of all political groups invited to nominate one Member 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
6th June 2023 

 
 

each to the four remaining positions on the Short Sharp Review 
Group. 

 
8/23   FINANCE AND BUDGET WORKING GROUP - MEMBERSHIP REPORT 

 
Members were advised that the chairman and other members of the 
Finance and Budget Working Group needed to be appointed. It was 
noted that the Chairman of the Group had traditionally been the 
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board. Members agreed that 
this arrangement should continue for 2023-24. It was noted that in 
addition five additional members of the Board plus the Chairman of the 
Audit, Standards and Governance Committee would be represented on 
the Finance and Budget Working Group as per the Terms of Reference. 
The five additional Members of the Board confirmed that they would be 
interested in serving on the Working Group in 2023-24. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) Councillor P. M. McDonald be appointed Chairman of the Finance 
and Budget Working Group for the ensuing municipal year; 
 

2) As per the Working Group’s Terms of Reference, Councillor D. J. 
Nicholl be appointed to serve on the Finance and Budget Working 
Group in his capacity as the Chairman of the Audit, Standards 
and Governance Committee; 
 

3) Councillors S. T. Nock, R. J. Hunter, H. D. N. Rone-Clarke, A. 
Bailes, and S. A. Robinson be appointed to serve on the Finance 
and Budget Working Group for the ensuing municipal year; 
 

4) The Terms of Reference for the Finance and Budget Working 
Group be approved. 

 
9/23   TASK GROUP UPDATES 

 
There were no ongoing task groups to report on before the Board. 
 

10/23   WORCESTERSHIRE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - UPDATE 
 
It was reported that the Overview and Scrutiny Board had not yet been 
delegated the authority to appoint a Member to serve on the 
Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC). 
Therefore, nominations for this outside body appointment were to be 
considered once the authority to appoint had been granted to the Board. 
 
RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Update be noted. 
 

11/23   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
6th June 2023 

 
 

The Cabinet Work Programme was presented for Members’ 
consideration and it was requested that the following items be added for 
pre-scrutiny by the Overview and Scrutiny Board:  
 

 Grass Verge Maintenance 

 Parking Enforcement Service Level Agreement 

 Playing Pitch Strategy 

 Draft Council Tax Support Scheme 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the pre-amble above, the Cabinet Work 
Programme be noted. 
 

12/23   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Members discussed the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 
During the discussion it was noted that a scrutiny investigation request 
had been received from a member of the public regarding council policy 
on parking for blue badge holders. Members agreed that an initial 
presentation on this topic could be delivered by Officers at the next 
Board meeting.  
 
With regards to the Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme, 
some Members argued that the Governance System Short Sharp 
Review should be prioritised at this point and the number of items on the 
Board’s Work Programme kept to a minimum before the conclusion of 
this Short Sharp Review. Councillor Hunter responded that all matters 
raised by Members should be added to the Work Programme as many 
of these were issues that Members encountered when speaking with 
residents.  
 
Following the debate, it was agreed to add to the Work Programme the 
pre-scrutiny items selected from the Cabinet Work Programme as noted 
under the previous agenda item and the overview item on parking policy 
with regards to blue badge holders to the next meeting’s agenda. It was 
agreed that other items would not be added at this point to allow 
capacity for undertaking the Governance System Short Sharp Review. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the preamble above the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board Work Programme be noted. 
 

13/23   TO CONSIDER, AND IF CONSIDERED APPROPRIATE, TO PASS THE 
FOLLOWING RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC FROM THE 
MEETING DURING THE CONSIDERATION OF ITEM(S) OF BUSINESS 
CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION:- 
 
RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item(s) of business on the grounds that 
it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of scheme 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
6th June 2023 

 
 

that part, in each case, being as set out below and that it is in the public 
interest to do so:- 
 

Item No Paragraph 

14 3 

14/23   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS 
OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 13TH MARCH 
2023 AND 29TH MARCH 2023 
 
The minutes of the meetings of Overview and Scrutiny Board that took 
place on 13th March and 29th March 2023 were considered including the 
exempt minutes record of the meeting of 13th March 2023 (Minute Item 
No. 91/22 –Former Market Hall Site Proposal – pre-scrutiny and Minute 
Item No. 92/22 – To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 17th January 2023). 
 
Councillor R. Hunter advised of an omission in the minutes of 13th March 
2023 with respect of the action for officers to prepare a follow-up report 
on damp and mould issues outlining the steps that the Council had taken 
with regards to enforcement of this issue in the private rented sector. 
The Democratic Services Officer undertook to correct this omission and 
follow-up on this action from the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the correction listed in the preamble above 
the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meetings held on 
Monday 13th March 2023 and Wednesday 29th Match 2023 be approved 
as a true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
(During the consideration of this item, Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to move to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on 
the grounds that information would be revealed which related to the 
financial and business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)). 
 

The meeting closed at 7.04 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


